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Burtis Upchurch aka Bertus Upchurch                          XID 80 

 

(1) Bertus Upchurch (1781 – 1820) married, in 1820, Margaret Yates (1780 – 1858).  
           William Clinton Upchurch (1813 – 1906) married, in 1840, Adeline Susan Royster 
(d. 1894). Bertus was the son of Nathan Upchurch (1759 – 1835) (16). 
 

(2) Burtis Upchurch (1781 – 1840) married Margaret Yates (1788 – 1859) in 1802. Had 10 
children – see Nathan sheet for children.  Burtis lived near Morrisville, NC in the Green 
Level section (18). 
[Note by RPU – Most spellings appear to be Burtis, so will carry forward under that 
spelling. Bertus may have been a variant spelling. Ref 16 has Bertus – an error???] 
 

(3) Burtis U (1781 – 1840) in 1802 married Margaret Yates (1788 – 1859). Their son, 
Gilbert Burtis U (3 Mar 1820 – 1 Nov 1895) married, 23 Sep 1842, Margaret Byrd (4 
Nov 1820 – 5 Oct 1896). These two had issue (children) (28). 
 

(4) Attachment #23, in West letter of 18 May 1975, confirms (3) except gives the death of 
Margaret Byrd as 5 Oct 1895. 

 
(5) Attachment #21, in West letter of 18 May 1975 – Extract of Nathan Upchurch Will of 

26 Feb 1835. 
 
“2. I give unto my Son, Burtis U in addition to what I have before given him, 2 negroes 
by the names of Europe and Eaton”. 
“3. Daughter Tabitha – 1 tract of land known as place where Burtis formerly lived and 
bounded as follows  ..beginning at Flat Branch in John Scott’s line – 150 acres…” 
 

(6) Attachment #24, in West letter of 18 May 1975 – Upchurch Wills, Wake Co. NC Court 
House. 
“Nathan U to Burtis et al, 1 May 1835, rec 23, p. 323, file 675” 
 

(7) NC 1820 Census/Tax Lists by Potter, 1874. 
Only Burtis Upchurch listed for NC is on 1820 Wake Tax Rolls. 
 

(8) Will of Nathan Upchurch, the father of Burtis U (XID 80) – See Will File. 
Lists son Burtis and cites earlier gift to him (not defined), plus 2 negroes Europe and 
Eaton. Give property near Nathan’s home place to daughter, Tabitha, and states this is 
where Burtis did live once.  Will written 6 Feb 1835, probate May 1835. 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

(9) Bertus Upchurch (1781 – 1820) married, in 1820, Margaret Yates (1780 – 1858).  
           William Clinton Upchurch (1813 – 1906) married, in 1840, Adeline Susan Royster 
(d. 1894). Bertus was the son of Nathan Upchurch (1759 – 1835) (16). 
 

(10) Burtis Upchurch (1781 – 1840) married Margaret Yates (1788 – 1859) in 1802. Had 
10 children – see Nathan sheet for children.  Burtis lived near Morrisville, NC in the 
Green Level section (18). 
[Note: information under (9) and (10) also listed under Burtis.] 
 

(11) Per attachment #18 in West letter of 18 May 1975 – Wake County NC Deeds 
“Bertes U, 20 Jan 1820, bought land of Gillum U.” 
 

(12) Per attachment #33, West letter of 18 May 1975, Extracts Deeds – Wake Co. NC. 
“1816 Gilliam U – 26 Sep sold to Burtis U of Wake Co. (Gilliam being of Chatham 
Co.) 85 dollars - land Roger’s corner in Nathan U line – Jones Corner – N to the deep 
Bottom Branch – Roger’s lin. 42 ½ acres – Witnesses Meade Rogers, Gilliam U – 
signed Gilliam Up Nov term 1819, Book 3, p. 279, 20 Jan 1820”. [For copy of this deed, 
see RPU Deed File] 
 

(13) See p. 25 of 2 Feb 1978 letter of Elva E. Burkhalter to RPU.  
A. Wake Co. NC Deeds 1770 – 1816, Bk 3, 1816 – 1818, p. 279.  Bartop (sic) 

Upchurch from Willliam U. Bartop U is witness to a deed between Hubbard U of 
Wake Co. and Thomas Ford, 1822. Matthew Thrower, also witness. [also p. 935] 

B. P. 27, Burgess, Burges [Entered here because they probably are Burtis, RPU] 
1811 – Wake County NC Land Tax – Burgess U, 120 acres. 1 wh Poll – White Oak 
Dist. 
1812 same as 1811. Also 1813 – 14. 

C. P. 28 – Burtiss [Entered here because Burtiss is probably Burtis – RPU] 
a. Muster Roll of Soldiers of NC, War of 1812 “Burtis U, 7th Co. Detached 

from Wade Regiment, 6th Company; Burtis was a private in War of 1812, NC 
b. Burtiss U – White Oake District – Wake Co. Land Tax 

  1810 – 120 acres, 1 wh Poll – same 1811 – 1816 

  1817 – 162 ½ acres – same 1818 – 1820 

(14) See Marriage Bonds – Wake County, NC, from 31 Oct 1977 letter of Mrs. L.W. Priest 
to RPU. 
Hubbard U m. Esther Bird. Bond date is 24 Oct 1822. Bondsmen were Burtess U; 
(assume this is Burtis U - RPU) Witness: S. H. Pullen. [See Hubbard U for a 
photocopy]. 
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(15) See 1850 Census – Wake Co. NC – Western Division, Household 584, family 584. 

Margaret U age 70 F, 1100 RE, b. in NC 

Jackson U 24 M Famer, b in NC 

Jubil (Jubal) U 22 M, b in NC 

[Note – Burtis had died and wife Margaret remarried, in home with 2 sons.  Sons Abel and 
Gilbert were on either side in Households 583 and 585, respectively] 

(16) See 1840 Census – Wake Co. NC – White Oak District 
Burtis Upchurch is listed as head of household.  There are 7 in the family and two 
slaves are listed.  Age bracket shown below. Names estimated by RPU. 
Males        Females 

One 5 – 10 years *   
One 15 – 20 years John R I age 18 One 15 – 20 years Not yet identified 
One 20 – 30 years Brinkley age 22   
One 20 – 30 years William C age 27   
One 50 – 60 years Burtis age 59 One 50 – 60 years Margaret Yates U age 

52 
*no fit for this, Jubal age 11 comes closest.  Question, where was Jackson U age 14 
years at the time?  The age of Albert (Alfred) U is unknown. Could be him. 
 

(17) See 1830 Census – Wake Co. NC  
Burts (Burtis) U is head of a household of 9 with no slaves.  See age brackets below. 
Names approximated by RPU. 
Males        Females 

One 0 - 5 years Jubal age 1 One 40 – 50 years Margaret Yate 
One 0 – 5 years Jackson age 4   
One 5 – 10 years *   
One 5 – 10 years John R age 8   
One 10 – 15 years Brinkley age 12   
One 15 – 20 years William C age 17   
One 40 – 50 years Burtis age 49   

 
*probably Albert (Alfred) 
 

(18) See letter, 25 Nov 1950, Estes E Upchurch to Alice Gray (C5). Filed EEU. 
In this letter, Estes E. Upchurch does not refer to Burtis U, but he refers to his (Estes’) 
father John U (John Rice U, II) and his grandfather (John Rice U, I), the latter being the 
son of Burtis Upchurch.  Further he states that “my grandfather had nine brothers 
[maybe he meant there 9 brothers altogether – RPU]. My records and Estes’ letter are 
compared as follows: 
See next page…. 
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RPU Record of the 9 Sons of Burtis U Comments of Estes E. Upchurch 
Gilbert Burtis b 1820 d 1895  
William Clinton b 1813 d 1905 “Snuff” Bill of Raleigh NC 
Abel  b 1808 Able U 
Brinkley b 1818 Brinkly 
Bartlett b 1808 d 1855 Bartley 
John Rice I  b 1822 d 1909 John Rice Upchurch 
Albert or Alfred  
Jubal b. 1829 died during Civil War Jubel 
Jackson b. 1826  

 
[Analysis: Since Gilbert Burtis Upchurch actually named a son Albert Doctor Upchurch, 
it seems likely that Gilbert Burtis U may have been called “Doctor”. It is possible that 
Albert should be Alfred U – RPU] 
 
Alfred Upchurch repaired wagons and buggies.  Dr. Upchurch and 2 others’ names not 
recalled by Estes E. Upchurch. 

 
(19) From Death Notices in Biblical Record – Raleigh NC 18 Oct 1845 

 
Hence Burtis’ date of death is 10 Oct 1845. 

 
(20) See letter, 8 Sep 1992, Arieta Snyder to RPU. 
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Muster Rolls of the Soldiers of the War of 1812, detached from the Militia of North 
Carolina in 1812 and 1814. Published in pursuance of the Resolutions of the General 
Assembly of 21 Jan 1851 under the direction of the Adjutant General, Raleigh. 
[Note: there are 6 Upchurch’s including:  
     A Burtis 6th Co. detached from Wake Regiment 
     B. Bentess 7th Co. detached from Wake Regiment. 
Conclude A = Burtis Upchurch; B may be the same or a person different from Burtis 
Upchurch – RPU]. 
 

(21) See letter, 17 Mar 2002, Aileen Irwin to RPU 
The 1810 Wake Co. NC Tax List shows Burles U (Burtis U) had 120 acres and one 
poll. 
 

(22) Per attachment #32, West letter 18 May 1975. Deeds to Upchurch, Wake Co. NC 
“23 Jun 1834 Burtice purchased land.” 
 

(23) The Naaman Mills Family by W. A. Mills pp 127 – 133. 
Regarding 55 Mills Entries in Wake Co. NC Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1821 – 
1867. “Court Dates Etched in Time” 
 
I. Abraham Mills 

a. Naaman 
i. Lucretia Mills – great grandmother of RPU 

ii. John Mills  
iii. Britain Mills 
iv. Matthew Mills 
v. Nathan Mills 

vi. Shadrach Mills 
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(24) From Hope Blackford, in an email to RPU dated10 Apr 2010. 

 
 
The above are almost certainly the following: 

1. Nee Eleanor Marks Upchurch, I (XID 617), widow of William Geroge Upchurch. 
2. Nee Esther Byrd (XID 810), widow of Huabbard Upchurch 
3. Nee Margaret Yates (XID 81), widow of Burtis Upchurch 
4. Nee Martha Goodman (XID 10), widow of Ruffin Upchurch 
5. Nee Rebecca Jane Whitaker (XID 3043), widow of Bartlett Upchurch 

 

(25) Input from email, 26 Jun 2008, Margaret Louise Harris to RPU. 

 
[Note: Margaret Yates married Burtis Upchurch] 
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(26) See Deed File – On 24 May 1824, was filed in Wake Co. NC the final result of the Fall 
1822 petition of Cynthia Yates that she be granted dower rights in the estate of Alsey 
Yates, her late husband, who died intestate in 1818. On 14 Nov 1822, Wake Co. Sherriff 
took 10 men ton the site near Wake/Chatham border to settle the issue. They were 
Gillium Upchurch, John Scott Sr., Media Rogers, Nathaniel Ward, Thomas Upchurch, 
Joseph Hollyfield, John Rigsby, Kinchen Agouris (?), John Scott Jr., Burtis U, and 
James Clovis. 
 

(27) Input to RPU on 1 Aug 2009, from Patricia Kimberly Beach, regarding Subpacket B – 
Margaret Yeates (1783 – 1857), married Burtis Upchurch, son of Nathan. 

 

(28) Per attachment #33, West letter 18 May 1975 – Extracts of Deeds, Wake Co. NC 
“1833 Burtice Upchurch, 8 Nov, bought of Thomas Searls and Henry Jones for $275, 
206 acres. Witnesses Hubbard U and L. Berry Culs (Searls) – signed Thomas Searles 
and Henry Hones.  Book 11 p. 320, 27 Jun 1834, R. Smith Registrar. 
 

(29) Per attachement #34, West letter 18 May 1975, Wake Co. Marriage Records. 
“24 Oct 1822 Hubbard Upchurch married Esther Bird – Witness Burtess Upchurch, S.H. 
Pullen” 
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(30) Wake Co. NC County Court Minutes – Book 7, 1808 – 1811 

Book 
Page 

Weynette 
Parks Haun 
Page 

Date Item 

139 233 20 Feb 1809 A deed from William Ray to Abel U [Abel U SR] was 
proven by William High 

148 242 21 Feb 1809 A deed from Temp Wood to Jesse Byrd was proven 
Burgess U [Burtis U] 

215 25 23 Aug 1829 A deed from Nathan U [Nathan U, I] to Matthew 
Strickland proven by Nathan Massey 

284 94 22 Feb 1810 John Pace to the use of Buckner U vs John P. 
Strickland and Mathew Strickland.  Judgement 
rendered heretofore. On motion of Plaintiff by his 
Attorney H. Seawell, Esquire, Judgement and 
Securities Exon. On issue. This money is to be paid 
into office. [Needs clarification – RPU] 

334 144 22 Aug 1810 John U was reported by John Robertson to be among 
about 2 dozen name individuals as insolvent – 
however, after his name was written “removed’. 
Districts are named but the insolvents are not linked to 
districts. [Assum the John U is John U, VII -  
RPU] 

 

(31) Item in letter 16 Oct 2004 Danny Calier Bunn to RPU. From Baptist Biblical Recorder, 
18 Oct 1845; p. 3, c. 3, Raleigh NC.  See 19 above for this item. 
 

(32) See letter 11 Nov 1999, June Carter to RPU – Re Cole, Upchurch and other Wake 
County NC folks.  Tax records for White Oak Township, Western Wake Co. NC – 
Acres. Acreage by year. 

 

Name 1827 1828 1829 1830 1831 1832 Comments of RPU 
Shadrack 
Cole, JR 

88 ¼ 4? 170? 0    
 

Shadrack 
Cole, JR 

135 ¼ 2?? 224? 204 160  For R. Smith Heirs (or is 
this, Alexander Smith?) 

Shadrack 
Cole JR 

  67 ½ 83 83  For Happy Cole 

Shadrack 
Cole SR 

125       

George 
Cole 

72 72 ½     1829 Will of George 
Cole names 2 sisters, 
Mary Ann Cole md 
George Wood; Thirza 
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Cole md –Brutin – lived 
in Chickasaw Purchase 
(TN?) At estate sale – 
Josiah Lewis and Alfred 
Lewis bought. 

Henry H 
Cole, II 

 125 125? 125 125 ½   

Lemuel 
Cole 

 X     Samuel Cole did not 
print 

Josiah 
Lewis 

  100     

Lewis 
Berryman 

  50     

Henry 
Castleberry 

       

David 
Castleberry 

   487    

Alfred 
Lewis 

   217 217 217  

 

Name 1833 1834 1835 Comments by RPU 
Hubbard U 96 165 ½ 165 

½ 
 

Burtis U 162 ½ 206   
Nathan U [I] 666 626   
Whitney U 165 ½    
Gilbert U 126 ½ 127 127 This could be Gilbert U, son of Nathan 

OR Gilbert Burtis, son of Burtis U 
Aden U [Acril]     
Mr. Passmore  213   
Mr. Passmore 
for Wm 
Passmore 

    

Josep Passmore     
Brewington 
Passmore 

  213  

Winston G U   120  
Bucks U   205 Nor certain who this is? Could be Bartlett 

U, son of Burtis U. 
Able U [son of 
Burtis] 

    

 
Also in White Oak Township: ---Vaughn – Listed land for heirs of Allen Lewis – 75 
acres. Gilford Lewis and Ruffin Lewis. 
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Re: Alfred Lewis – appears once – St Marie District [Township?]. In 1834, he has 475 
acres which he sell to Benton Williams [associated – Charles Parish, brother in law of 
John Leach.  Alfred’s wife, ne Sarah Sims is daughter of Joel Sims. Question, why did 
Alfred hold 217 acres from the estate of Shadrach Cole, SR and what happened to the 
217 acres? Who was Mary Ann Cole? Did she perhaps marry (1829) William Ferguson 
in Tennessee? 
 
All before 1827: #1 Shadrack Cole [JR] married, 10 Feb 1824, in Wake County, NC, 
Elizabeth Smith. The bondsman ws Edmond Cole.  #2 Shadrach Cole [JR] appointed 
guardian [Court Order Book May 1825], of Burket Smith, Esther Smith, Alsy (Osley?) 
Smith, Julia Smith, Ann Smith, Simon Smith, Catherine Smith. All are orphans of 
Alexander Smith, deceased. Did Alexand Smith marry Elizabeth?  Did Elizabeth marry 
Shadrach Cole, JR, or SR?  Elizabeth Cole deeded land to William H. Cole [Court Order 
bk p. 337] Proved by Willie Nichols. 
 

(33) RPU extract of a petition to the Aug 1846 Session of Wake Co. NC Court of Pleas and 
Quarter Sessions. 
  By Mrs. Margaret Upchurch (nee Yates) widow of Burtis U (son of Nathan I), 
who died 10 Oct 1845, asking for a dower allocation from the 206 acre tract owned by 
the deceased and on which he lived at the time of his death.  
  Margaret lists the 8 surviving children of Burtis U leaving out Jackson, who is 
presumed deceased. [However, Jackson is on the 1850 census in the home of his mother 
– RPU?].  Son Jubal is said to be a minor, having been born in 1829.  
  The 206 acres is said to be on Mark’s Branch in Wake Co. NC adjoining the land 
of Ashwell McGee and Herny Jones. 
 
 
Continued on next page.. 
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Cross-file in Western Wake Land File 
  Census – Western Div    Census – Western Division   
  Wake Co. NC 1850    Wake Co. NC - 1850 
 

 
 
Note: As of 20 Jan 2009, I was able to locate census records for the Ashwell McGee and 
Henry Jones families in Western Wake Co. NC in 1850, but they were not listed next 
door to Margaret (Yates) Upchurch. In the 1840 Census, Henry Jones was not found, but 
Ashwell McGee was found in Swift Creek Township. Since Ashwell was worth $5045 
in property in 1850, it is possible he owned a tract next to Burtis U but did not live on it. 
 
Full petition found in Biofile of Margaret Yates. 
 

(34) Extract of Upchurches found in Wake Co. NC Census and Tax Lists of 1830 & 1840 by 
Frances Holloway Wynne. All entries, except are unidentified, fall under Upchurch 
Clans headed by 3 brothers as follows: [14 Upchurches mentioned].  
 

I. Nathan U, I – head of Upchurch Clan, on 1830 & 1840 TL – White Oak Township 
a. Burtis U – on 1830 & 1840 Census and 1830 & 1840 TL – White Oak Township 

i. Abel U – on 1840 Census & 1840 TL – Kitts Creek District 
ii. William C. U – on 1840 Census & 1840 TL – Raleigh, NC 

b. Hubbard U – on 1830 & 1840 Census and 1830 & 1840 TL – White Oak TWP 
c. Tabitha U – on 1830 Census and 1840 TL – White Oak TWP 

i. Golden Almon U, SR – on 1840 Census and 1840 TL White Oak TWP 
d. Gilbert U – on 1840 Census, not on 183- or 1840 TL 

II. Moses U – Head of Upchurch Clan, lived in Chatham Co. NC 
a. Whitney U – on 1830 & 1840 Census, not on 1830 or 1840 TL 
b. Gillium U – on 1840 Census, not on 1830 or 1840 TL 
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i. Hanson U (Presumed son of Gillium) on 1840 Census and on 1840 TL in 
St. Matthews TWP 

III. Richard U, III – head of Upchurch Clan – died 1817, lived in Franklin Co. NC 
a. James U, VII – died about 1835, lived in Franklin Co. NC 

i. Kearney U – on 1840 Census & on Crossroads District TL 

 Richard U – not on 1830 or 1840 Census, on 1840 TO White Oak TWP – presumed 
Richard Dillard U, SR son of Whitney Upchurch 

 William U, identity unknown, lists 493 acres on 1840 TL in Swhift Creek SWP for Jane 
(Yates) Betts, widow of Barzella Betts, SR. 

 

(35) Wake Co. NC Heritage Book 1983 
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I. William Yates, SR [AKA Yeates] – b. 1727 (VA) d. 1808 (Wake Co. NC) married 

1748 (Wake Co. probably) Mary ---- b. 1732 (possibly Mary Tapp daughter of Wm. 
Tapp).  In Jun 1784, William Yates bought from Absalom Harwood 480 acres in 
Wake Co. NC on Indian Branch of New Hope Creek and 600 acres in Chatham Co. 
NC. Yates, in 1792, sold 280 acres in Chatham Co. NC to Wm Yates, JR. Wm Yates 
Sr on 17 Mar 1807, sold 300 acres in Wake/Chatham NC to Alsey Yeates. 

a. Matthew Yates – b. 1760 or 1773 (  ) d. 1830 or 1837.  Married (1st) 7 Nov 
1793 (  ) Elizabeth Wimberly d. 1806; married (2nd)1807 (Wake Co. NC) 
Elizabeth Baucom, b. 1783 d. 1830/1839. 

b. William Yates, JR b. 1762 (Wake Co. NC) d. 1850 or 1827 (Montgomery 
Co. GA) married 7 Nov 1793 (NC) Mary Wimberly b. 1764/1765 (NC), d. 
1856 (GA) daughter of Lewis Wimberly and Martha Barbee. 

c. Sally Yates 
d. Margaret Yates married (  ) Bertus U [Burtis U son of Nathan U, I] 
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e. Patsy Yates [probably “Martha”, but Henneritte in will, married Wm Babb 
and moved to Oglethorpe Co. GA. 

f. John Yates 
g. Elizabeth Yates married (  ) ----Gregory 
h. Mildred Yates married (  ) ----Harwood 
i. Crecy Yates [Crissey] married (  )   ------Strickland 
j. Jethro Yates married (  ) Nancy Harwood 
k. Alsy Yates married (  ) Cynthia Malone 
l. Mary Yates married (  )   -----Beasley 
m. Susannah Yates 

       By Mrs. Patrick A. Yates 

Stream File: Indian Branch and New Hope River – said to be in Wake Co. NC, but cross file 
Chatham Co. NC. 
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(36) From: Concerning our Ancestors – 1980 by Ruth Bethea Johnson, pp 258, 260, 259, 
Yates Family. 
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(37) 150 Years Salem Baptist 1840 – 1990 by Gail G Allen and Karen B. Burden (Salem 
Baptist Church, Apex, NC. 
 
Pastor 1977 – 1990+ G. Grady Long 
Oldest Member: Minnie Perry Glover, Member 1896 – 1990+ 
1838 – Doners of land to Salem Meeting House: Joel Jones, Henry Castleberry, John 
Merritt.  To Trustees: Patrick Dowd, Kindred Johnson, Henry Castleberry and Thomas 
Howell.  Witness: Wyatt J. Holleman. 
Presbytry Oct 1840: Elders – Stephen Senter (1st Pastor) & Patrick W. Dowd 
First Deacons: John Baucom and Anderson Yates; First Clerk: Henry Castleberry; First 
Treasurer – W. J. Holleman 
Location: On a ridge: See A. W. Shaffer Map (Wake Co. File) and W.G. Clements Map 
(Wake Co. File) 
1919: Brother U.S. Howel had plan for new Building – Approved. Met 5 Jan 1920 to cut 
timber on land of A.D.Upchurch. 
1921: Dr. R.W. Johnson (MD/Farmer) bought old building and moved to Carlyle 
Castlebury Place – Still There. 
1925: Borther R. E. Atkins report Mortgage paid off. 
1905: Land deeded to Durham and Southern Railway. 
1907 – Land acquired from Frank Upchurch and Etoy -----. 

 Land from Simmie L. Moore (M) 

 1925: Article by Ernest P. Maynard 

 1933: Wade Upchurch Choirmaster for 20 years 

 1964: Sara Ann Upchurch first paid secretary 

 1975: 4 acres from Ann (Castleberry) Reams and Marshall Reams 

 1980: Land from Stanley Mann 

 1841 Minutes: Moderator = Eliz Senter, Patsy Ballard joined; Joined union – delegates:     

  William Pope, Burtis Upchurch, John Crocker. To write letter: H. Castlebury. 

 1846: Matthew Tyson Yates sponsored as missionary 

 1990: Yates members are Herman Y, Woody, Matthew Tyle Yarte 

 Late 1920s: Bunn Olive as missionary 

 Map of church property, p.31 

 Last slave member: Soloman Jones 

 1843: Joined: Carlis Yates, Joseph Edward, Lisabeth Edwards 
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1841 Contributors: Joseph King, H. Castlebury, A. Yates, Burtis Upchurch, John   
Crocker, Johnson Olve, Wm Pope, H. Upchurch, Thomas Young, Lott Bells, Henderson 
Crocker, Gary Jones, Jackson Bird, Hinton Hudson, Windell Betts, Wyatt J. Holeman, 
John Baughcom, Jordan Holleman, Hiliard Hudson, Jack Jones, Goin Betts, Meady 
Passmore, John Upchurch, Wiley Pope, Bael Upchurch, P.W. Dowd, Priscilla Wimbley, 
Wm Lashley, Margaret Upchurch, Candis Merit, A.S. Jones, Gilbert Upchurch. 

(38)  References to Burtis Upchurch in article in Upchurch Bulletin, Vol 4, No. 2, Apr 1983, 
p. 51 – 59, by John Lee Upchurch Jr. [Will of Nathan Upchurch, I gave no land to son 
Burtis.  Had he done so earlier? See (5)] 
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(39)  

 


